











vy | — o5
| o] il |
ooy b

HOOK-UP FOR SAG OR KICK-UP HOOK-UP FOR MASH
With the car firmly supported on safety stands, place This is a basic a pulling and stretching operation.
the body straightener under the frame rail to be corrected. With the car firmly supported on safety stands,
Withe the use of underbody clamps, anchor both front place the body straightener under the frame rail
and rear end of the vehicle with chain onto the beam to be corrected. Anchor the body straightener to
of the body striaghtner. Place a bottle jack or portapower the frame or the pinch weld with underbody clamps.

on the Dozer beam under the low area to raise it.

HOOK-UP FOR MASH WITH SAG

Attach the anchor post of the body straightener to the underside of the car. near the rear wheels, using chain
or the underbody anchoring system. Place a block or jack between the beam and the car. Chain the front of
the frame to the pivot arm so that you pull the frame forward and downward simultaneously.

HOOK-UP FOR CENTER SWAY

This configuration shows a common hook-up for removing the center sway from a ladder frame. This set up
can be used for other types of frame, but the frame should be tied together by the chain in order to move both
rail at the same rate. Please note the car should be well supported with cross tubes and safety stands, and
when attaching the frame with chains, it is a good idea to use short pieces of angle iron to pad the corners
where chains wraps around the frame.

4.



BODY STRAIGHTENER
MODEL 851

PARTS LIST
PARTS DESCRIPTION QTy| PARTS DESCRIPTION aty

01 MAIN BEAM 1 15 SPINDLE 2
02 TILTING SUPPORT 1 16 SNAP-RING'C" 2
03 SPINDLE 1 17 MULTI-POSITION ANCHOR POST 1
04 SNAP-RING"C" 3 18 STOP BLOCK 1
05 PIN 1 19 PIN 2
06 POST 1 20 SUPPORT STAND 2
07 BOLT 3*4"X7" 1 21 CROSS TUBE 1
08 SPRING WASHER 1 22 UNDERBODY SUPPORT CLAMPS 2
09 NUT 3/4" 1 23 PULL CLAMPS 2
10 LOCK PIN 1 24 PULL RING 2
11 COTTER PIN 3 25 6"X3/8"CHAIN 2
12 SUPPORT 1 26 3/8 HOOK 2
13 SPINDLE 1 27 10 TON HYDRAULIC UNIT 1
14 10 TON RAM 1




BODY STRAIGHTENER W/2TON CRANE

ODEL 857

“/ -39

PARTS DESCRIPTION QTY PARTS DESCRIPTION QTY
NO NO
02B MAIN BEAM 1 28 ANCHOR POST UPPER BRACKET 1
03A FRAME CANNULA 1 29 SPINDLE 1
03B FRAME CANNULA 1 30 COTTER PIN 5
04 SPRING WASHER 3 15/16" 6 31 SNAP-RING"C" 1
05 BOLT 3 15/16"x 11 13/16"L 6 32 BOOM 1
06 BOLT 1/2"X3/4"L 2 33 BOLT 3/4"X46 1/4"L 1
07 EXTENSION BOOM 2 34 NUT 3/4" 2
08 CASTER ASS'Y 2 35 BOOM EXTENSION 1
09 BOLT 5/16"X3/4L 8 36 BOLT 5/8"X36 5/8" 1
10 SPRING WASHER 3 1/8" 8 37 NUT 5/8" 1
11 NUT 5/16" 8 38 HOOK AND CHAIN 1
12 FRONT WHEEL 2 39 BOLT 1/2"X30 5/16 1
13 BUSHING 1 40 NUT 1/2" 3
14 BOLT 3 1/8"X39 3/8"L 1 45 SUPPORT STAND 2
15 NUT 3 1/8" 1 49 CROSS TUBE 1
16B POST 1 50 UNDERBODY SUPPORT CLAMPS 2
17 SPINDLE 1 51 PULL CLAMPS 2
18 SNAP-RING"C" 3 52 PULL RING 2
19 LOCK PIN 1 53 6"X3/8"CHAIN 2
20 CYLINDER 2 54 3/8"HOOK 2
21 ADAPTER 2 55 10 TON HYDRAULIC UNIT 1
22 SPINDLE 4 56 TILTING SUPPORT 1
23 SNAP-RING"C" 4 57 BOLT 3/4"X2 3/8"L 1
24 ADAPTER 2 58 SPRING WASHER 1
25 MULTI-POSITION ANCHOR POST 1 59 LOCK PIN 1
26 STOP BLOCK 1 60 SUPPORT 1




